




June 20, 1990

Carolyn Wallace, Executive Director

South Orange County Leadership Conference

P.O. Box 3178

Mission Viejo, CA  92690






Re:
Your Request for Confirmation of Telephone Advice

Our File No. A-90-392

Dear Ms. Wallace:


We have received your letter dated May 29, 1990 seeking written confirmation of telephone advice provided to you by this agency on May 16, 1990 regarding the responsibilities of your organization, the South Orange County Leadership Conference ("SOCLC"), under the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act ("the Act").  Your letter generally reflects the advice given to you, but clarification is necessary.  


You were advised simply that the Act's prohibition on mass mailings sent at public expense (Section 89001; Regulation 18901, copy enclosed) did not appear applicable to the SOCLC, a nonprofit association.  This advice was premised on the understanding that the evaluative criteria for determining whether an entity was, in fact, a "local governmental agency" (In re Siegel (1977) 3 FPPC Ops. 62, copy enclosed), were not met.   If SOCLC is not a local governmental agency for purposes of the Act, it is not subject to Section 89001's prohibition on sending mass mailings at public expense.


I trust this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:
Jonathan S. Rothman







Counsel, Legal Division
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